
Regular Board of Education Meeting
November 17, 2025 5:00 PM
Robert J. Smallridge School Administration Building

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Presentation of Colors
III. School Program by Willow Brook Elementary School
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Reports/Presentations

A. Good News
VI. Public Forum
VII. Consent Agenda

A. Board Minutes 10-27-25
B. JMS Orchestra Field Trip to Kings Island, OH
C. ORHS Masquers Field Trip to New York City, NY
D. ORHS NJROTC Field Trip to Smyrna, TN

VIII. Items for Action
A. Extension to the Superintendent's Contract
B. FY27 Proposed Budget Timeline
C. Budget Transfer #1 - First Reading
D. 2025-2026 Revised District Calendar
E. 2026-2027 Revised District Calendar
F. 2027-2028 District Calendar
G. Addition of 1.0 FTE Work Based Learning Coordinator
H. Robertsville Middle School New Club The Big Brick
I. Oak Ridge High School New Club Muslim Harmony
J. ORHS New Club Turning Point

IX. Items for Information
A. Legislative Update
B. Financial Report - October 2025

X. Items for Discussion
XI. Old Business
XII. New Business
XIII. Communications
XIV. Adjournment



   Good News                     Nov. 17, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Willow Brook 
During the week of October 20, Willow Brook celebrated Nuclear Science Week by 
welcoming the MUSE to our classrooms each day. Students participated in a variety of 
engaging STEM activities throughout the week. A special thank you goes to Dr. Tiffany 
Collins for organizing such an amazing experience for our students! 
 
On Thursday, November 6, Willow Brook hosted its annual Fall Festival. Hundreds of 
students and their families joined staff members around the track area for an evening 
of fun and celebration. It was a wonderful night for the entire Willow Brook community! 
 
Woodland 
Mary Chin, Art Teacher at Woodland Elementary School, received the Tennessee Art 
Education Association Award for Exemplary Board Service for her 15 years as 
Publications Editor and Website Manager. During her tenure, she built and maintained 
the TAEA website and managed the TAEA Canvas newsletter, both recognized 
nationally with multiple awards from the National Art Education Association. This honor 
highlights her long-standing dedication to supporting art educators across Tennessee 
and advancing art education beyond her classroom. 
 
Jefferson Middle School  
On Tuesday, September 23, the 7th and 8th grade JMS Chorus students and the 8th 
grade Orchestra students performed a combined concert at the Oak Ridge Senior 
Center. The performance was very well received, and we hope to make this an annual 
tradition for the Oak Ridge community. 
Following the concert, students celebrated with pizza, fellowship, and fun at Melton 
Lake Park. 
 
Mrs. Paula Kerr and her Spanish classes celebrated Day of the Dead on November 1–
2. Students created an altar with items they brought in to honor the holiday. While Day 
of the Dead varies across Hispanic countries and has picked up some Halloween 
influences in U.S. border cities, it is widely celebrated in Mexico. Mrs. Kerr also shared 
her personal experiences living there to give students a deeper connection to the 
tradition. 
 
Robertsville Middle School 
RMS Cross Country finished an incredible season as City and Sectional Champions! 
At the state event, two runners, Annie Kuhns and Elijah Holdsworth, finished in the top 
10, while both teams also placed in the top 10. The girls finished in eighth place, and 
the boys finished in fourth place. RMS runners placed higher than they ever have since 
the state meet system began and set the bar for our program! The team is coached by 
David and Michelle Scott. 
 



   Good News                     Nov. 17, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robertsville Middle School (con’t) 
Robertsville TSA chapter members attended the Fall Leadership Conference, 
sponsored by the Tennessee Career and Technical Student Organizations, on 
Thursday, November 6, at the Knoxville Convention Center. The event provided an 
excellent opportunity for students to engage with other CTSO members through a 
variety of interactive workshops focused on leadership development, team building, 
and career readiness. The Robertsville TSA chapter was the only East Tennessee 
middle school represented at the conference, and its members represented RMS and 
Oak Ridge Schools exceptionally well through their outstanding behavior and 
professionalism. 
 
 
Oak Ridge High School 
The marketing class at Oak Ridge High School has been asked to create 250 
handcrafted candles for the 10th Anniversary of the Manhattan Project National 
Historical Park commemoration on November 13, hosted by the City of Oak Ridge and 
the National Park Service. Students are producing 5-ounce candles with custom labels 
designed for the event. 
They also created 175 custom candles for a Knoxville wedding and will sell additional 
candles at several community events, including the Atomic Fall Festival, St. Mary’s Fall 
Festival, the Holiday Gift & Craft Fair at the Oak Ridge UU Church, and the Pilot Club’s 
Annual Arts and Crafts Fair. 
These experiences give students real world practice in marketing and small business 
operations, applying the four Ps of marketing in authentic settings. 
 
The ORHS NJROTC program was named a Distinguished Unit with Academic Honors 
for exceptional achievement during the 2024–2025 school year. This award recognizes 
programs ranking in the top 30% of their assigned area and allows the principal to 
submit up to three nominations each to the U.S. Naval Academy, U.S. Military 
Academy, and U.S. Air Force Academy. ORHS NJROTC cadets dedicate themselves 
to community service, competitions, veteran tributes, and college campus visits. Chief 
Nicholls and Chief Troy have done an outstanding job leading the program and 
ensuring students have ample opportunities for growth and achievement. 
 
Thirty-two students have earned an industry recognized certification in Microsoft Word. 
 
Maggie Landau, a 12th-grade student, has been selected by audition to participate in 
the East Tennessee Vocal Association’s All-East Honor Choir in November. 
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Oak Ridge High School (con’t) 
ORHS helped tackle hunger in the WBIR and Second Harvest 2025 Food Drive 
Challenge against Clinton High School. Together, the school and community raised 
over $3,000 and won the canned food drive competition! 
 
Several members of the ORHS Cross Country program have been inducted into the 
Metro Knoxville Cross Country Association Hall of Fame, including former coach Jim 
McNamee (2021), the 2007 Boys Team (2021), Karol Davidson (2022), the 1982 Girls 
Team (2022), Sarah Damen (2024), former assistant coach Sam Roberts (2024), and 
the 2007–2010 Girls Team (2024), which earned three state titles and one runner-up 
finish. Former coach Allen Etheridge, who led six state championship teams and five 
runner-up teams, will be inducted on December 8 at Rothchild’s in Knoxville. 
 
The Advanced Theatre Class competed for the first time in the Tennessee Theatre 
Association’s One Act Competition, earning awards for Best Student-Painted Scene 
Design (Reagan Lukes) and Best Acting in a Scene (Evie Denson and Klay Malott). 
The association has asked ORHS to consider hosting next year’s event due to the 
school’s outstanding facilities. 
 
The Wildcats for Change hosted their fourth annual Trunk or Treat on October 29, 
welcoming over 500 families and more than 200 student and staff volunteers. Despite 
moving indoors due to rain, this year’s event drew the largest crowd yet. 
 
Fourteen student businesses are currently selling products and services as part of the 
Intro to Business class’s Wildcat Central store. Students launched their businesses on 
November 3, held their Business Expo on November 15, and will continue selling 
through December 5. 
 
ORHS is pleased to announce that Jaelina Kanko has been recognized as a National 
Merit Semifinalist. This distinction reflects her outstanding academic performance and 
dedication to excellence. The following students have been named National Merit 
Commended Scholars: Levi Norman, Evan Biewer, Elena Vogt, Charles Rogers, and 
Ian Cates. Their commitment to scholastic achievement is truly commendable. We are 
very proud of all these students and their academic accomplishments. 











































Budget Development Timeline…
Fiscal Year 2026-2027

November 
& December  

2025

11/10/25 
Enrollment 
Projections for 
FY 2027

11/17/25  Budget 
Development 
Materials 
Distributed to 
Administrators

12/19/25 Current 
HR Data Verified 
and Completed

January & 
February 

2026

1/12/26 All 
Budget Requests 
due to Executive 
Budget Committee

Individual 
Meetings to 
Review Budget 
Requests with 
Principals, 
Directors & 
Supervisors

Determine 
FY2027 Step 
Impact (HR & 
Finance)

March & 
April 2026

HR Data Final 
Verification

Initial estimate of 
FY26 Ending
Budget Position 
(First TISA estimate 
arrives mid-April)

3/30/26 5:00 p.m.  
OREA & Principal 
Salary Proposals at 
Regular BOE 
Meeting

4/27/26 5:00 p.m. 
Preliminary Budget 
Overview presented 
at Regular BOE 
Meeting

4/30/26 All final 
budget development 
materials, including 
narratives due 

May 2026

5/4/26 First Draft of Budget sent to BOE

5/11/26 5:00 p.m. Special BOE Meeting 
– Budget presented to BOE…City 
Council will visit for Budget 
Presentation

5/18/26 5:00 p.m. Special Board of 
Education Meeting – Budget Work 
Session… Line by Line Review of 
Budget; Public Hearing and 1st Reading

5/26/26 5:00 p.m. Regular BOE Meeting 
– Adoption of FY2027 Budget – 2nd

Reading

5/26/26 Budget Transmitted to City

June 
2026

6/1/26 City 
Council 
Meeting…1st   
Reading of 
Appropriations 
Ordinance

6/8/26 City 
Council 
Meeting…2nd

Reading of 
Appropriations 
Ordinance

Superintendent’s Budget Committee Meetings Occur Throughout Budget Development Process Revision Date 10/29/2025
* Dates Subject to Change



 

 

 

 
   

 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 

To:  Dr. Bruce Borchers, Superintendent of Schools 
  

From: Jenifer Van Dyke, Executive Director of Finance 
          

Subject: FY’26 Budget Transfer #1 
 

Date:  November 17, 2025 
    

   The attached FY’26 Budget Transfer #1 includes the following budget requests for 
Board of Education approval: 

 
• Establish initial grant budgets for multiple federal grants, including: 

o Title 1 
o Title 2 
o Carl Perkins Basic 
o Carl Perkins Reserve 
o 21st Century 
o Head Start 
o IDEA Preschool 
o Partnership for Systemic Change 
o HQIM Literacy  

 
• Establish initial budgets for multiple state grants, including:  

o Voluntary Pre-K 
o Public School Security 
o SPED PreK  
o Healthy Students Stronger Learners 
o Innovative Schools Model 

 
• Establish budgets for multiple local grants, including:  

o Battelle Grant 
o Benita Albert Award Grant 

 
• Routine budget transfers and revisions from July 1, 2025, through November 10, 

2025.  
 

Oak Ridge Schools  
 

OFFICE OF 
Executive Director of Finance 

 
 

 

Telephone (865) 425-9004 



Fund
FY26 Original Approved 

Budget
Budget Amendment 

#1 Budget Transfer #1 
FY26 Revised Budget 

Amounts

Fund 141 (General Fund) 83,188,805.00$         -$                          -$                     83,188,805.00$              

Fund 142 (Federal) 4,642,000.00$           -$                          -$                     4,642,000.00$                

Fund 143 (Food Service) 3,649,340.00$           3,649,340.00$                

Fund 145 (Other Education) 171,698.00$               171,698.00$                   

Fund 146 (Extended Child 
Care) 570,177.00$               570,177.00$                   

TOTAL All Funds 92,222,020.00$         -$                          -$                    92,222,020.00$              

   FY 26 FYTD Budget Summary - Budget Transfer #1 
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Account Number Decrease Increase

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 3,527.69$          -$                     
141 R 46515 000 011 00000 000 -$                    3,527.69$            

141 R 44570 000 000 00000 000 14,294.18$        -$                     
141 R 44570 000 000 00000 112 -$                    14,294.18$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 111,594.41$      -$                     
141 R 46515 000 010 00000 000 -$                    111,594.41$       

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 10,254.56$        -$                     
141 R 46790 000 023 00000 000 -$                    10,254.56$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 99,110.72$        -$                     
141 R 46980 000 044 00000 000 -$                    99,110.72$         

141 R 46980 000 000 00000 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 R 46980 000 099 00000 000 -$                    2,000.00$            

141 R 44570 000 000 00000 000 1,500.00$          -$                     
141 R 44570 000 000 00000 117 -$                    1,500.00$            

Fund 141 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

141 E 72130 309 044 00000 000 30,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72620 790 044 00000 000 69,110.72$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    99,110.72$         

Establish FY26 Healthy Students Stronger 
Learners Grant Budget

Fund 141 Budget Transfers 
Fund 141 REVENUES

Establish FY26 VPK Budget

Establish Benita Albert Award Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget

Establish FY26 State SPED PreK Grant

Establish FY26 ISM Grant Budget

Establish JMS Battelle Grant Stipends

Establish FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget
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141 E 72130 790 044 00000 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 309 044 00000 000 -$                    6,000.00$            

141 E 72210 499 000 00015 302 198.84$              -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00015 000 -$                    198.84$               

141 E 71100 449 000 00035 308 2,421.00$          -$                     
141 E 72230 471 000 00000 000 -$                    2,421.00$            

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 227.76$              -$                     
141 E 71300 429 000 00078 000 -$                    227.76$               

141 E 71100 189 000 00025 350 1,320.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 201 000 00025 350 84.70$                -$                     
141 E 71100 212 000 00025 350 19.14$                -$                     
141 E 71100 204 000 00025 350 76.16$                -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    1,500.00$            

141 E 72210 499 000 00015 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00015 000 -$                    1,775.00$            
141 E 72210 499 000 00045 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00045 000 -$                    1,775.00$            
141 E 72210 499 000 00030 302 1,775.00$          -$                     
141 E 71100 449 000 00030 000 -$                    1,775.00$            

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 112 14,294.18$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    14,294.18$         

141 E 71100 711 000 00035 000 20,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72130 499 000 00035 000 -$                    12,000.00$         
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    8,000.00$            

Transfer for ORHS Replacement Furniture

Establish Benita Albert Award Grant Budget

Transfer from Textbooks to Audio Visual

Transfer for LU Subscriptions (GW, WB, Lin)

Transfer for Textbooks (ORHS)

Update FY26 Public School Security Grant 
Budget

Transfer To Cover Automotive Fluid Disposal

Establish JMS Battelle Grant Stipends
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141 E 76100 707 001 00000 403 14,300.00$        -$                     
141 E 72620 338 001 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72620 701 046 00001 000 82,627.85$        -$                     
141 E 72610 499 001 00000 000 13,802.52$        -$                     
141 E 72610 399 001 00000 000 9,399.60$          -$                     
141 E 72620 336 001 00000 000 8,800.40$          -$                     
141 E 72250 709 001 00000 000 816.02$              -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    134,746.39$       

141 E 72210 471 000 00000 000 5,090.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    5,090.00$            
141 E 72210 471 000 00000 000 22,540.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 722 000 00000 257 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 002 -$                    5,540.00$            
141 E 72210 429 000 00000 352 -$                    25,000.00$         
141 E 72710 312 000 00000 000 66,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    66,000.00$         
141 E 72120 524 000 00000 313 500.00$              -$                     
141 E 72130 399 000 00000 319 -$                    500.00$               

141 E 71100 471 000 00000 257 15,625.00$        -$                     
141 E 72210 524 000 00068 000 -$                    15,625.00$         

141 E 71200 116 010 00043 000 512.00$              -$                     
141 E 71200 163 010 00043 000 26,280.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 201 010 00043 000 1,667.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 204 010 00043 000 -$                    0.04$                   
141 E 71200 206 010 00043 000 -$                    6.00$                   
141 E 71200 207 010 00043 000 -$                    5,834.00$            
141 E 71200 208 010 00043 000 18.00$                -$                     
141 E 71200 212 010 00043 000 387.95$              -$                     
141 E 71200 299 010 00043 000 -$                    0.50$                   
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    23,024.41$         

Establish Budget for FY25 POs Re-Opened in 
FY26 - from Contingency

Beginning of Year Budget Realignment

Transfer from Professional Development to 
Software for Magic School Renewal

Establish FY26 State SPED PreK Grant Budget
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141 E 73400 116 011 00000 000 -$                    979.00$               
141 E 73400 116 011 00043 000 116,502.48$      -$                     
141 E 73400 116 011 00043 031 -$                    160,937.00$       
141 E 73400 163 011 00043 000 31,201.75$        -$                     
141 E 73400 201 011 00043 000 9,156.45$          -$                     
141 E 73400 201 011 00043 031 -$                    9,979.00$            
141 E 73400 204 011 00043 000 10,786.70$        -$                     
141 E 73400 204 011 00043 031 -$                    9,982.00$            
141 E 73400 206 011 00043 000 267.00$              -$                     
141 E 73400 206 011 00043 031 -$                    252.00$               
141 E 73400 207 011 00043 000 29,410.20$        -$                     
141 E 73400 207 011 00043 031 -$                    11,422.00$         
141 E 73400 208 011 00043 000 671.75$              -$                     
141 E 73400 208 011 00043 031 -$                    720.00$               
141 E 73400 212 011 00043 000 2,142.65$          -$                     
141 E 73400 212 011 00043 031 -$                    2,333.00$            
141 E 73400 217 011 00043 000 403.16$              -$                     
141 E 73400 217 011 00043 031 -$                    375.00$               
141 E 73400 299 011 00043 000 180.55$              -$                     
141 E 73400 299 011 00043 031 -$                    216.00$               
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    3,527.69$            

141 E 71300 399 023 00035 000 -$                    3,000.00$            
141 E 71300 429 023 00025 000 2,860.07$          -$                     
141 E 71300 429 023 00040 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71300 730 023 00040 000 6,423.61$          -$                     
141 E 72130 524 023 00025 000 -$                    4,000.00$            
141 E 72130 524 023 00035 000 -$                    29.12$                 
141 E 72130 524 023 00040 000 -$                    1,000.00$            
141 E 76100 399 023 00025 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    10,254.56$         

Establish FY26 VPK Grant Budget

Establish FY26 ISM Grant Budget
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141 E 71200 188 000 00015 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00025 000 12,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00030 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00035 000 22,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00040 000 14,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00045 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71200 188 000 00050 000 10,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00025 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00035 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72130 188 000 00045 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72210 188 000 00045 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 73401 188 000 00043 000 38,000.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 -$                    128,000.00$       

141 E 71300 399 023 00035 000 -$                    3,000.00$            
141 E 71300 429 023 00025 000 2,860.07$          -$                     
141 E 71300 429 023 00040 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71300 730 023 00040 000 6,423.61$          -$                     
141 E 72130 524 023 00025 000 -$                    4,000.00$            
141 E 72130 524 023 00035 000 -$                    29.12$                 
141 E 72130 524 023 00040 000 -$                    1,000.00$            
141 E 76100 399 023 00025 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 004 -$                    10,254.56$         

141 E 72120 524 099 00000 000 2,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 000 -$                    2,000.00$            

141 E 72210 524 000 00082 000 600.00$              -$                     
141 E 72210 196 000 00082 000 -$                    600.00$               

141 E 71100 430 000 00000 000 3,000.00$          -$                     
141 E 72210 524 000 00068 000 -$                    3,000.00$            

Transfer from Professional Development to 
Electronic Textbooks

Update Budget for Teacher Bonus Payments

Establish FY26 ISM Budget

Establish FY26 Healthy Students Stronger 
Learners Grant Budget

Transfer Stipend for Professional Development 
Needs
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141 E 71200 163 000 00030 000 21,635.00$        -$                     
141 E 71100 163 000 00030 000 -$                    21,635.00$         
141 E 71200 163 000 00035 000 60,330.00$        -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    60,330.00$         
141 E 72210 172 000 00000 000 104,058.00$      -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 001 -$                    104,058.00$       
141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 1,732.00$          -$                     
141 E 71900 599 000 00000 001 -$                    1,732.00$            
141 E 72410 104 000 00015 000 4,942.00$          -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00035 000 -$                    4,942.00$            
141 E 72410 139 000 00035 000 21,020.00$        -$                     
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    21,020.00$         
141 E 72410 139 000 00015 000 2,587.00$          
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    2,587.00$            
141 E 72410 139 000 00040 000 10,988.00$        
141 E 72410 104 000 00040 000 -$                    10,988.00$         
141 E 72510 189 000 00000 000 1,905.00$          
141 E 72510 161 000 00000 000 -$                    1,905.00$            

TOTAL 1,272,812.45$  1,272,812.45$    

Transfer Various Salary Amounts to Align with 
Expense Account for Positions
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Fund 142 REVENUES Account Number Increase Decrease

142 R 47131 000 801 00000 000 4,175.90$          -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    4,175.90$            

142 R 47131 000 801 00000 000 6,284.25$          -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    6,284.25$            

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 25,000.00$        -$                     
142 R 47143 000 897 00000 000 -$                    25,000.00$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 3,750.00$          -$                     
142 R 47147 000 431 00000 000 -$                    3,750.00$            

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 17.00$                -$                     
142 R 47990 000 030 00000 000 -$                    17.00$                 

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 18.00$                -$                     
142 R 47990 000 031 00000 000 -$                    18.00$                 

142 R 47141 000 101 00000 000 36,577.97$        -$                     
142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 -$                    36,577.97$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 82,467.40$        -$                     
142 R 47189 000 202 00000 000 -$                    82,467.40$         

142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 74,300.00$        -$                     
142 R 47309 000 954 00000 000 -$                    74,300.00$         

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Basic

Fund 142 Budget Transfers 

Establish FY26 21st Century Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 030

Update FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 031

Establish FY26 IDEA Partnership for Systemic 
Change Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Title II Grant Budget

Establish FY26 HQIM Literacy Implementation 
Networks Grant Budget
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142 R 47590 000 000 00000 000 18,711.04$        -$                     
142 R 47145 000 911 00000 000 -$                    18,711.04$         

Fund 142 EXPENDITURES Account Number Increase Decrease

142 E 71300 163 801 00035 000 11,349.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 201 801 00035 000 616.00$              
142 E 71300 204 801 00035 000 -$                    972.00$               
142 E 71300 212 801 00035 000 167.00$              -$                     
142 E 71300 217 801 00035 000 -$                    167.00$               
142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 6,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 10,600.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 72130 524 801 00000 000 13,837.00$        -$                     
142 E 72130 599 801 00000 000 7,480.00$          -$                     
142 E 72230 524 801 00000 000 2,500.00$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 801 00000 000 4,074.10$          -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    60,484.10$         

142 E 71300 163 801 00035 000 1,300.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 201 801 00035 000 170.00$              
142 E 71300 204 801 00035 000 980.00$              -$                     
142 E 71300 206 801 00035 000 -$                    3.00$                   
142 E 71300 212 801 00035 000 20.00$                -$                     
142 E 71300 429 801 00000 000 -$                    4,250.00$            
142 E 71300 499 801 00000 000 4,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 730 801 00000 000 -$                    2,707.70$            
142 E 72130 524 801 00000 000 -$                    5,487.00$            
142 E 72710 315 801 00000 000 520.00$              -$                     
142 E 99100 504 801 00000 000 -$                    306.55$               
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 5,764.25$          -$                     

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Budget

Update FY26 Carl Perkins Basic Grant Budget 
Due to Reduced Allocation

Establish FY26 IDEA Preschool Budget
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142 E 73300 105 431 00015 000 8,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 105 431 00045 000 10,000.00$        
142 E 73300 116 431 00015 000 19,875.00$        -$                     
142 E 73300 116 431 00045 000 5,880.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 189 431 00015 000 13,687.50$        -$                     
142 E 73300 189 431 00045 000 26,884.69$        -$                     
142 E 73300 201 431 00015 000 2,576.88$          -$                     
142 E 73300 201 431 00045 000 2,651.41$          -$                     
142 E 73300 204 431 00015 000 3,045.41$          -$                     
142 E 73300 204 431 00045 000 3,362.68$          -$                     
142 E 73300 212 431 00015 000 602.66$              -$                     
142 E 73300 212 431 00045 000 620.58$              -$                     
142 E 73300 399 431 00015 000 1,541.50$          -$                     
142 E 73300 399 431 00045 000 1,501.14$          -$                     
142 E 73300 429 431 00015 000 1,571.55$          -$                     
142 E 73300 599 431 00015 000 375.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 599 431 00045 000 375.00$              -$                     
142 E 99100 504 431 00015 000 3,562.50$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 431 00045 000 3,562.50$          -$                     
142 E 72210 000 000 00000 000 -$                    90,161.00$         
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    19,515.00$         

142 E 72210 399 954 00000 000 72,800.00$        -$                     
142 E 72210 499 954 00000 000 1,000.00$          
142 E 72210 524 954 00000 000 500.00$              -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    74,300.00$         

142 E 72220 524 897 00000 000 25,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    25,000.00$         

142 E 73300 399 030 00043 000 590.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 524 030 00043 000 8,727.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    9,317.00$            

Establish FY26 21st Century Grant Budget

Establish FY26 Head Start 030 Budget

Establish FY26 IDEA Partnership for Systemic 
Change Grant Budget

Establish FY26 HQIM Literacy Implementation 
Networks Grant Budget

Fund 142 FY26 Budget Transfer #1 - 11/17/2025 Page 10 of 14



142 E 73300 116 031 00043 000 -$                    34,777.20$         
142 E 73300 163 031 00043 000 -$                    35,740.00$         
142 E 73300 189 031 00043 000 644.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 201 031 00043 000 -$                    5,573.00$            
142 E 73300 204 031 00043 000 -$                    6,730.00$            
142 E 73300 206 031 00043 000 -$                    413.00$               
142 E 73300 207 031 00043 000 -$                    19,197.00$         
142 E 73300 208 031 00043 000 -$                    326.00$               
142 E 73300 212 031 00043 000 -$                    1,303.00$            
142 E 73300 217 031 00043 000 -$                    3,746.00$            
142 E 73300 299 031 00043 000 -$                    144.00$               
142 E 73300 348 031 00043 000 200.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 355 031 00043 000 200.00$              -$                     
142 E 73300 399 031 00043 000 53,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 73300 429 031 00043 000 42,955.20$        -$                     
142 E 73300 499 031 00043 000 6,500.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 524 031 00043 000 2,250.00$          -$                     
142 E 73300 000 000 00000 000 2,200.00$          -$                     

142 E 71200 163 911 00043 000 1,950.53$          -$                     
142 E 71200 201 911 00043 000 -$                    148.00$               
142 E 71200 204 911 00043 000 -$                    39.20$                 
142 E 71200 206 911 00043 000 -$                    9.00$                   
142 E 71200 207 911 00043 000 2,504.00$          -$                     
142 E 71200 208 911 00043 000 3.00$                  -$                     
142 E 71200 212 911 00043 000 126.00$              -$                     
142 E 71200 217 911 00043 000 -$                    388.00$               
142 E 71200 725 911 00043 000 3,717.04$          -$                     
142 E 72220 524 911 00043 000 9,213.67$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 911 00000 000 3,420.00$          -$                     
142 E 72130 000 000 00000 000 -$                    20,350.04$         

Establish FY26 Head Start - 031 Budget

Establish FY26 IDEA Preschool Budget

Fund 142 FY26 Budget Transfer #1 - 11/17/2025 Page 11 of 14



142 E 71100 116 101 00043 000 3,247.75$          -$                     
142 E 71100 163 101 00015 000 -$                    7,740.34$            
142 E 71100 163 101 00030 000 -$                    0.07$                   
142 E 71100 163 101 00043 000 -$                    424.84$               
142 E 71100 163 101 00045 000 -$                    0.17$                   
142 E 71100 163 101 00050 000 -$                    6,218.98$            
142 E 71100 201 101 00015 000 -$                    479.72$               
142 E 71100 201 101 00030 000 0.28$                  -$                     
142 E 71100 201 101 00043 000 176.35$              -$                     
142 E 71100 201 101 00045 000 -$                    0.09$                   
142 E 71100 201 101 00050 000 -$                    385.37$               
142 E 71100 204 101 00015 000 -$                    621.54$               
142 E 71100 204 101 00043 000 945.72$              -$                     
142 E 71100 204 101 00045 000 -$                    0.46$                   
142 E 71100 206 101 00015 000 -$                    6.00$                   
142 E 71100 206 101 00043 000 35.40$                -$                     
142 E 71100 206 101 00045 000 -$                    12.00$                 
142 E 71100 207 101 00015 000 -$                    8,805.00$            
142 E 71100 207 101 00043 000 -$                    2,656.38$            
142 E 71100 207 101 00045 000 -$                    0.24$                   
142 E 71100 208 101 00015 000 -$                    359.00$               
142 E 71100 208 101 00043 000 115.75$              -$                     
142 E 71100 208 101 00045 000 35.00$                -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00015 000 -$                    112.70$               
142 E 71100 212 101 00030 000 0.13$                  -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00043 000 38.42$                -$                     
142 E 71100 212 101 00045 000 -$                    1.06$                   
142 E 71100 212 101 00050 000 -$                    89.97$                 
142 E 71100 217 101 00043 000 -$                    938.00$               
142 E 71100 299 101 00015 000 -$                    109.00$               
142 E 71100 299 101 00043 000 2.39$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 189 101 00045 000 0.39$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 201 101 00045 000 0.20$                  -$                     
142 E 72130 204 101 00045 000 0.20$                  -$                     

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget
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142 E 72130 206 101 00045 000 -$                    6.00$                   
142 E 72130 207 101 00045 000 -$                    0.01$                   
142 E 72130 208 101 00045 000 18.00$                -$                     
142 E 72130 212 101 00045 000 -$                    0.22$                   
142 E 72130 299 101 00045 000 -$                    0.50$                   
142 E 72130 399 101 00008 000 22,312.25$        -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00008 000 182.55$              -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00015 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00030 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00045 000 2,109.48$          -$                     
142 E 72130 499 101 00050 000 2,109.47$          -$                     
142 E 72130 599 101 00000 000 42,436.99$        
142 E 72210 172 101 00000 000 -$                    100,390.00$       
142 E 72210 201 101 00000 000 -$                    6,224.00$            
142 E 72210 204 101 00000 000 -$                    5,792.00$            
142 E 72210 206 101 00000 000 -$                    126.00$               
142 E 72210 207 101 00000 000 -$                    8,566.00$            
142 E 72210 208 101 00000 000 -$                    360.00$               
142 E 72210 212 101 00000 000 -$                    1,456.00$            
142 E 72210 299 101 00000 000 -$                    108.00$               
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 49,846.01$        -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 24,157.97$        -$                     

142 E 71300 499 802 00000 000 5,000.00$          -$                     
142 E 71300 730 802 00000 000 45,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 71300 000 000 00000 000 -$                    36,125.00$         
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    13,875.00$         

Establish FY26 Carl Perkins Reserve Budget

Establish FY26 Title I Grant Budget (cont.)
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142 E 72210 196 202 00000 000 19,825.82$        -$                     
142 E 72210 201 202 00000 000 619.67$              -$                     
142 E 72210 204 202 00000 000 1,029.64$          -$                     
142 E 72210 206 202 00000 000 -$                    2.00$                   
142 E 72210 207 202 00000 000 -$                    0.11$                   
142 E 72210 208 202 00000 000 -$                    0.15$                   
142 E 72210 212 202 00000 000 145.13$              -$                     
142 E 72210 299 202 00000 000 0.12$                  -$                     
142 E 72210 399 202 00000 000 40,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 72210 524 202 00000 000 167,489.77$      -$                     
142 E 72210 524 202 00008 000 5,680.51$          -$                     
142 E 99100 504 202 00000 000 15,000.00$        -$                     
142 E 71900 000 000 00000 000 -$                    249,788.40$       

TOTAL 1,124,635.67$  1,124,635.67$    

Establish FY26 Title II Grant Budget

Fund 142 FY26 Budget Transfer #1 - 11/17/2025 Page 14 of 14



  
 
OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
304 NEW YORK AVE. 
OAK RIDGE, TN 3783 
 
Telephone: 865.425.9002 
Fax:  865.425.9070 
 
 
Ms. Jenifer L. Laurendine 
Executive Director of 
School Leadership 
Email:  jllaurendine@ortn.edu  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
November 6, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Revised 2025-2026 District School Calendar 
 
An error was identified in the 2025–2026 calendar. November 4 was 
incorrectly listed as Election Day, and the May 5, 2026 election was 
not identified.  
 
It is recommended that schools be closed on May 5, 2026, to 
accommodate the election, using a stockpile day for students and 
staff. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Jenifer L. Laurendine 
Executive Director of School Leadership 
 
 
 

mailto:jllaurendine@ortn.edu


 
July 2025 

S M T W T F S 
   1  2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   

 
 

August 2025 
S M T W T F S 
     1 2 

3  4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 
 

September 2025 
S M T W T F S 
 1 2 3 4 5  6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30     

 
 

October 2025 
S M T W T F S 
    1  2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  

 
 

November 2025 
S M T W T F S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30       

 
 

December 2025 
S M T W T F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    

 

 

Oak Ridge Schools 
District Calendar 2025-2026 

 

Independence Day Holiday: July 4 
Counselors/Facilitators Report: July 7 

Teachers Report: July 21 
Students Report - Early Dismissal Districtwide: July 28 

Early Dismissal K-4 Only: July 29 
Labor Day Holiday:  Sept 1 
Fall Break: Sept 29 – Oct 10 

Fall School Intersession: Sept 29 – Oct 2 
Staff Professional Development: No Students- Oct 13  

Students Return – Oct 14 
Fall Parent/Teacher Conferences: Oct 29-30 

Early Dismissal Elementary Only: Oct 30 
Election Day – 225 & 255 Employees Report - No Students – Nov 4  

Thanksgiving Break: Nov 26-28  
Winter Break Early Dismissal Districtwide: Dec 19 

Winter Break: Dec 22 – Jan 2 
New Year Holiday – Jan 1 

Staff Professional Development: No Students – Jan 5 
Students Report: Jan 6 

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday:  Jan 19 
Winter Parent/Teacher Conferences: Feb 4-5 

 Early Dismissal Elementary Only: Feb 5 
Staff Professional Development: No Students – Feb 16 

Spring Break: March 16-27 
Spring School Intersession: March 16-19 

Staff Professional Development: No Students – March 30  
Students Return –   March 31 
Good Friday Holiday: April 3 

Election Day – ORS Closed – May 5  
ORHS Commencement: May 15 
Memorial Day Holiday: May 25 

Student Last Day - Early Dismissal Districtwide: June 2 
Teacher Last Day: June 3 

 

 
 

1st Quarter Days 44 
2nd Quarter Days 45 
3rd Quarter Days 47 
4th Quarter Days 44 

Total Instructional Days 180 
   

January 2026 
S M T W T F S 
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

 
 

February 2026 
S M T W T F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

 
 

March 2026 
S M T W T F S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     

 
 

April 2026 
S M T W T F S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30   

 
 

May 2026 
S M T W T F S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31       

 
 

June 2026 
S M T W T F S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30     

  

                      BOE approval: 01-24-24
      



  
 
OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
304 NEW YORK AVE. 
OAK RIDGE, TN 3783 
 
Telephone: 865.425.9002 
Fax:  865.425.9070 
 
 
Ms. Jenifer L. Laurendine 
Executive Director of 
School Leadership 
Email:  jllaurendine@ortn.edu  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
November 6, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Revised 2026-2027 District School Calendar 
 
The ORS Calendar Committee recommends changing the 2026–
2027 graduation date to Friday, May 21, 2027, to allow for additional 
time for AP testing at Oak Ridge High School. 
 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Jenifer L. Laurendine 
Executive Director of School Leadership 
 
 
 

mailto:jllaurendine@ortn.edu


Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Independence Day Holiday Observed Su M Tu W Th F Sa 4 Staff Professional Development
1 2 3 4 6 Counselors/Academic Coordinators Report 1 2 5 Students Return

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13 Innovation/PLC Coaches/Psychologists Report 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 18 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Day Holiday
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 20 Teachers Report 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 27 Students Report - Early Dismissal Districtwide 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
26 27 28 29 30 31 28 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 6 Election Day - Staff PD - No Students Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3-4 Spring Parent/Teacher Conferences
1 1 2 3 4 5 6 4 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 28
30 31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7 Labor Day Holiday Su M Tu W Th F Sa 15 Spring Break Begins
1 2 3 4 5 28 Fall Break Begins 1 2 3 4 5 6 15-18 Spring Intersession

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 28-1 Fall Intersession 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 26 Good Friday Holiday
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 29 Staff Professional Development - No Students
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 30 Students Return
27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 12 Staff Professional Development - No Students Su M Tu W Th F Sa
1 2 3 13 Students Return 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 29 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 28-29 Fall Parent/Teacher Conferences 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Election Day 225 & 255 Staff Report - No Students  Su M Tu W Th F Sa 21 ORHS Commencement
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 25-27 Thanksgiving Break 1 28 Student Last Day - Early Dismissal Districtwide
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 28 Teacher Last Day

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 31 Memorial Day Holiday
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 18 Juneteenth Holiday Observed
1 2 3 4 5 18 Early Dismissal Districtwide 1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 21 Winter Break Begins 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 27 28 29 30

43
45
48
44

180
Election Day
Elementary Only
ORHS Commencement

4th Quarter 

January 2027

February 2027

April

March

February

June 2027 June

MayMay 2027

2026-2027 Oak Ridge Schools Academic Calendar

March 2027

April 2027

JanuaryJuly 2026

August 2026

September 2026

July

October 2026

August

September

October

District Holiday - ORS Closed
Staff Report/PD Day
Students Report

Academic Breaks Total

1st Quarter
2nd Quarter
3rd Quarter

Districtwide Early Dismissal

November 2026 November

December

Legend Instructional Days

December 2026

Calendar Template © 2021 by Vertex42.com. Free to print. https://www.vertex42.com/calendars/school-calendar.html



  
 
OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
304 NEW YORK AVE. 
OAK RIDGE, TN 3783 
 
Telephone: 865.425.9002 
Fax:  865.425.9070 
 
 
Ms. Jenifer L. Laurendine 
Executive Director of 
School Leadership 
Email:  jllaurendine@ortn.edu  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
November 6, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: 2027-2028 District School Calendar 
 
The task of building the 2027–2028 District Calendar followed the 
same process as in previous years. A committee member was 
selected from each building and met as scheduled. 
 
The committee met on October 16 after gathering input from all staff 
members in their respective buildings. They provided several 
recommendations, which were incorporated into a new, user-
friendly calendar format.  
 
The Anderson County Election Office confirmed a Presidential 
Primary on March 7, 2028, but noted the date is tentative. The 
calendar includes “subject to change” to reflect the tentative March 
7, 2028 Presidential Primary date. 
 
 
 
Respectfully,  
 

 
Jenifer L. Laurendine  
Executive Director of School Leadership 
 
 
 

mailto:jllaurendine@ortn.edu


Su M Tu W Th F Sa 5 Independence Day Holiday Observed Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 New Year's Day Holiday Observed
1 2 3 6 Counselors/Academic Coordinators Report 1 4 Staff Professional Development

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 Innovation/PLC Coaches/Psychologists Report 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 5 Students Return
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 19 Teachers Report 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Day Holiday
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 26 Students Report - Early Dismissal Districtwide 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 27 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa Su M Tu W Th F Sa 2-3 Spring Parent/Teacher Conferences
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 3 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 21 Staff Professional Development - No Students

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
29 30 31 27 28 29

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 6 Labor Day Holiday Su M Tu W Th F Sa 7* Election Day - Staff PD - No Students
1 2 3 4 27 Fall Break Begins 1 2 3 4 13 Spring Break Begins

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 27-30 Fall Intersession 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 13-16 Spring Intersession
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 27 Staff Professional Development - No Students
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 28 Students Return
26 27 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 31

* Subject to change due to Primary Election

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 11 Staff Professional Development - No Students Su M Tu W Th F Sa 14 Good Friday Holiday
1 2 12 Students Return 1

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 26 Early Dismissal for Elementary Only 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 26-27 Fall Parent/Teacher Conferences 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
31 30

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 24-26 Thanksgiving Break  Su M Tu W Th F Sa 19 ORHS Commencement
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 29 Memorial Day Holiday

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 31 Student Last Day - Early Dismissal Districtwide
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 31 Teacher Last Day
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 28 29 30 31

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 17 Early Dismissal Districtwide Su M Tu W Th F Sa 19 Juneteenth Holiday
1 2 3 4 20 Winter Break Begins 1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
26 27 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29 30

44
46
45
45

180
Election Day 
Elementary Only
ORHS Commencement

November 2027 November

December

Legend Instructional Days

December 2027

District Holiday - ORS Closed
Staff Report/PD Day
Students Report

Academic Breaks Total

1st Quarter
2nd Quarter
3rd Quarter

Districtwide Early Dismissal

2027-2028 Oak Ridge Schools Academic Calendar

March 2028

April 2028

JanuaryJuly 2027

August 2027

September 2027

July

October 2027

August

September

October

4th Quarter 

January 2028

February 2028

April

March

February

June 2028 June

MayMay 2028



OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 
Department of Teaching & Learning 

 
From: Dr. Kelly Williams 
Date: 11/10/25 
Subject: Recommendation for Creation of a Work-Based Learning Coordinator Position 

This memo outlines the need for a dedicated Work-Based Learning (WBL) Coordinator to 
support the district’s growing number of WBL students, ensure compliance with state 
requirements, strengthen community partnerships, and prevent instructional and staffing 
challenges like those currently impacting Oak Ridge High School (ORHS). 

Background 

At the beginning of the current school year, adjustments in personnel assignments and licensure 
requirements resulted in one teacher—Coach Tubbs—being assigned both Credit Recovery and 
Work-Based Learning responsibilities. Although this arrangement was intended to be temporary, 
it has highlighted significant structural issues in managing the district’s WBL program without a 
dedicated coordinator. 

Coach Tubbs’ current student load includes over 160 Work-Based Learning students spread 
across multiple class periods, in addition to his responsibilities in APEX Credit Recovery and his 
role as the Girls Basketball Coach. This combination has created a workload that is unsustainable 
and not aligned with his original hiring intent or certification. 

Identified Challenges 

1. Excessive Student Load 

o The current WBL caseload (over 160 students) is not manageable within a 
standard teaching assignment. 

o Monitoring, documentation, and coordination of on-site and off-site student 
experiences require daily oversight and communication with employers, which is 
currently impossible given this structure. 

2. Program Integrity and Compliance 

o Students may not be receiving the appropriate supervision, documentation, and 
assessment needed for credit and workplace readiness outcomes. 

3. Impact on Extracurricular and Academic Programs 

o The current staffing structure has negatively affected scheduling flexibility and 
the district’s ability to retain talented staff who serve both in academic and 
extracurricular leadership roles. 



 

Proposed Solution 

Create a Work-Based Learning and Innovation Coordinator position responsible for: 

• Overseeing all CTE and General Education WBL placements and student progress. 

• Building and maintaining partnerships with local industries and community organizations 
to expand student opportunities. 

• Ensuring compliance with state reporting and certification requirements. 

• Collaborating with administrators, counselors, and teachers to align WBL experiences 
with the district’s Portrait of a Graduate competencies. 

• Supporting student practicum and pre-apprenticeship experiences and serving as a liaison 
between schools and employers. 

This position could be funded through the General Education budget. 

Benefits 

• Improved student outcomes through structured, high-quality WBL experiences. 

• Reduced administrative and instructional strain on current staff. 

• Stronger partnerships with community and industry leaders. 

• Increased compliance with state regulations and WBL program expectations. 

• Enhanced career readiness and alignment with district innovation goals. 

 

Establishing a Work-Based Learning Coordinator is essential to sustain and grow our district’s 
career readiness efforts. This role will directly impact student success, staff retention, and the 
district’s ability to deliver on its commitment to preparing graduates for postsecondary and 
career pathways. 

Without this position, ORHS and other schools risk losing valuable staff, diminishing program 
quality, and missing key opportunities to connect students with meaningful workforce 
experiences. 

 









OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS 

School: ~\I:) '6,&A3e HeJh ~ht.x,l 
Club Name: ::(i,i'l'V)\ ~ Poin+ 

New Club Request Form 

Sponsor: /2"(~-Y\. A.J t«b.o( {s 
Club Membership: _________________________ _ 

Selection of Officers: ,.)'.)rd~fl A.tloY"Se., i<c:upc.n fl'ltLwJor, 
Club Purpose: 

'{)wC\fe'nt.9; in ~,Y\ev·\C.v\ 
• ~e.Ji~,ou~ coV\v'e-r-~fAt;0 \('\ 

• Ame,r; l°''A ri~~\t\t~ 
• Po1;r1 ts 

Club Activities: 

• 1 n ih!s fur fl i"j Pot nt Cha~.t 
I 

l.>.}t ~i \ \ fu,.u~ ~ C'NA'h\~~ ~ 
j<Lt iljt r ~ I'\ e v- a.1\<N\ ti.WC,\ rt rf 1J.lh C\h l\(>\ ~ OY\ \V\ £\.\'i\tt\ttA. W t lJJ\ 1~ 

lY\G\V-,'e ~re to ~e.p (.(llf\\/c,~hc.t\'S C,v1 I /b."'d W\~ ~<t c\Jer1,fif\ c , ) 
Ct\ -the. ~rr,e t)CJ.Ct e. 

_J 
Club Funding: 

I ~F- ~urcted; 

Rules and Regulations: 

Other Pertine;,t Information: 

~re '1vut- \d1t("~ u\\ oro'-n~tdlA\\ fite. wek,cw""-e.On 
\ u.H \\ \~, \'°h )V"t\G 't\~ ~'-, cl r,V) \/f(s _ lh~r\\, ,~, o u l 

..:...:.....:--4--, z--=--.:.....;:,..-------------1 

Student Represe:,tative: _:,f )t~_ ,.Aj(j (~•-....:::::;*:,:...,.· 'lt...:..· !-L~.:--1 ...u;__· __________ _ 

0RHS Ac!n,inistrat'on Ap· ,roval:~_,...c:=::l,,:::::::::(/=====------

Date Student Co11· .II Approved: ____ _ Date BO[ Approved: ______ _ 
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Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$73,060,637

Total YTD 
Revenue, 

$58,863,538

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 85.41% 111.84% 87.70% 79.77% 86.56% 74.42% 80.57%
Year-To-Date 18,750,299.89 338,877.74 794,983.85 27,184,834.03 163,868.19 11,630,674.75 $58,863,538
FYTD Budget 21,954,350.00 303,000.00 906,492.94 34,080,080.06 189,310.00 15,627,404.00 $73,060,637

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Revenue,

$76,924,906

Total YTD
Revenue, 

$19,980,229

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000

LOCAL TAXES

CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES

STATE OF TENNESSEE

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES (NON-REVENUE)

Total Revenue

LOCAL TAXES
CHARGES FOR

CURRENT
SERVICES

OTHER LOCAL
REVENUES

STATE OF
TENNESSEE

FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT

OTHER SOURCES
(NON-REVENUE) Total Revenue

Percent of Budget 12.58% 54.78% 32.05% 31.09% 19.16% 33.06% 25.97%
Year-To-Date 2,934,374.70 182,688.25 345,391.73 11,332,617.80 20,502.52 5,164,654.32 $19,980,229
FYTD Budget 23,330,500.00 333,500.00 1,077,500.00 36,454,443.00 107,000.00 15,621,963.00 $76,924,906

General Fund Revenue Budget to Actual Summary - October, 2025



Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$76,501,875

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$51,507,528

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 68.95% 67.41% 60.97% 62.38% 60.19% 55.42% 67.65% 67.33%
FYTD Activity 32,031,804.47 8,536,254.12 2,763,330.32 3,133,672.01 1,407,040.04 357,000.00 3,278,427.31 $51,507,528
FYTD Revised Bdgt 46,454,594.08 12,663,823.04 4,544,829.31 5,010,882.08 2,338,831.72 644,205.00 4,844,709.53 $76,501,875

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
March, 2025

Total Budgeted 
Expenditures,  
$83,188,805

Total YTD 
Expenditures,  
$26,410,215

$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000 $40,000,000 $50,000,000 $60,000,000 $70,000,000 $80,000,000 $90,000,000

Salaries & Wages

Benefits

Contracted Services

Supplies & Materials

Other Charges

Debt Service

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Salaries &
Wages Benefits Contracted

Services
Supplies &
Materials Other Charges Debt Service Capital Outlay Total

Expenditures
FYTD % 28.36% 24.25% 23.71% 48.19% 37% 55.42% 74.88% 31.75%
FYTD Activity 14,723,310.73 3,314,494.59 1,113,445.62 2,416,997.25 919,342.80 357,000.00 3,565,624.30 $26,410,215
FYTD Revised Bdgt 51,917,955.23 13,667,654.87 4,696,558.76 5,015,952.83 2,484,825.11 644,205.00 4,761,653.20 $83,188,805

General Fund Expenditure Budget to Actual Summary by Object                            
October, 2025
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General Federal Food Service Special ECC
Description Fund 141 Fund 142 Fund 143 Fund 145 Fund 146

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2025 21,596,951.44 0.00 1,696,042.07 36,519.24 364,535.50

Plus YTD Revenue per books 10/31/25 19,980,229.32 663,308.20 416,163.66 10,664.00 212,726.50

Less YTD Expenditures per books 
10/31/25 ` (26,410,215.29) (1,064,502.50) (671,839.76) (45,666.49) (164,443.97)

Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures as 
of 10/31/25 (6,429,985.97) (401,194.30) (255,676.10) (35,002.49) 48,282.53

Ending Fund Balance per books as of 
10/31/25 15,166,965.47 (401,194.30) 1,440,365.97 1,516.75 412,818.03

Encumbrances and Deferred Revenue -$                                                   33,629.31$                                         
Inventory
Restricted for Career Ladder Program 2,177.59
Restricted for Operation of Non-Instructional Services  (CCI) 3,509.75 656,656.66 412,818.03
Committed for Other Purposes (Vehicles- ERR Fund) 0.00
Committted for Other Purposes (Device Replacement) 3,000,000.00
Assigned for Instruction- Coordinated School Health 3,785.59
Assigned for other local grants
Assigned for Instruction - Education Foundation Grant 2,160.34
Assigned for Instruction (APSI-ORHS) 5,712.22
Assigned for Support Services FRC Local Funds (56)  1,516.75
Nonspendable-Prepaid Expenditures

Assigned to Balance FY26 Budget 6,263,899.00 0.00 750,080.00
Unassigned Fund Balance 10/31/25 5,885,720.98$                   -401,194.30 0.00 0.00

Total Fund Balance 10/31/25 15,166,965.47 (401,194.30)$                       1,440,365.97$                   $1,516.75 412,818.03$                                                    

Combined Fund Balance and YTD Operating Statement Summary
October, 2025

Fund Balance Restricted/Committed/Assigned Status
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